- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -		
In the Matter of the Notice to Transfer the))	DOCKET NO. 10-2194-01
Water System of Durfee Creek Homeowners)	
Association and all Assets Associated with)	ORDER CANCELLING
the Water Systems to Liberty Pipeline)	CERTIFICATE NO. 2728
)	

ISSUED: May 26, 2010

By The Commission:

The Durfee Creek Inc. Homeowners Association notified the Commission that all its assets had been transferred to Liberty Pipeline Company as of December 1, 2008. The Division of Public Utilities (Division) verified this transfer with the president of Liberty Pipeline.

Liberty Pipeline received a Certificate of Exemption No. 206, from the Commission on March 21, 2006. Because of the transfer, Durfee Creek's residents were granted membership in Liberty Pipeline and issued stock certificates evincing their membership.

The Division submitted its recommendation on May 6, 2010. It recommended cancelling Durfee Creek's certificate as it no longer required it.

ORDER

Finding good cause appearing for the cancellation of Durfee Creek's certificate, the Commission hereby cancels certificate number 2728.

Pursuant to Sections 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15 of the Utah Code, an aggrieved party may request agency review or rehearing of this Order by filing a written request with the Commission within 30 days after the issuance of this Order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the Commission does not grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days

DOCKET NO. 10-2194-01

- 2 -

after the filing of the request, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission's final agency action may be obtained by filing a petition for review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency action. Any petition for review must comply with the requirements of Sections 63G-4-401 and 63G-4-403 of the Utah Code and Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 26th day of May, 2010.

/s/ Ruben H. Arredondo Administrative Law Judge

Approved and confirmed this 26th day of May, 2010 as the Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

/s/ Ted Boyer, Chairman

/s/ Ric Campbell, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary